Foreign Currency  Risk and sensitivity

The primary market risk to the Company is foreign exchange risk.   The Company uses derivative financial instruments to reduce foreign

exchange risk exposures and follows its risk management policies to mitigate the same. After taking cognisance of the natural hedge, the

company takes appropriate hedges to mitigate its risk resulting from fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rate(s).

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents - - -

Trade receivables - - -

Other financials assets ( including loans) - - -

Financial liabilities -

Trade payables 91.26 35.07 126.33

Borrowings - - -

Interest Accrued but not due

Net assets / (liabilities) (91.26)   (35.07) (126.33)

The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year.

Foreign Currency Sensitivity
Sensitivity analysis is computed based on the changes in the income and expenses in foreign currency upon conversion into functional currency, due to
exchange rate fluctuations between the previous reporting period and the current reporting period.
0.25% Increase and decrease in foreign exchanges rates will have the following impact on profit before tax

Particulars
As at March 31, 2022 As at March 31, 2021

Total
USD USD

March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021

75.8071 73.5047

Year and spot rate

0.25% Increase 0.25% decrease 0.25% Increase 0.25% decrease

USD Sensitivity   (17.29) 17.29

Increases/ ( decrease ) in profit or loss

(6.44) 6.44

 (17.29) 17.29   (6.44)   6.44

2020-212021-22
Particulars

Rs. In Lacs

Rs. In Lacs

USD

Particulars

Rs. In Lacs

KHAITAN CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS LIMITED
stNotes to the financial statements for the year ended 31  March, 2022

67

Interest Rate Risk and Sensitivity

The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to long term debt.  The Company has entered into various
interest rate swap  contracts, in which it agrees to exchange, at specific intervals, the difference between fixed and  variable interest amounts
calculated by reference to an agreed upon  principal amount.  Borrowings at variable rates expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk.  With